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A Letter to the Publifber, written by the ingentous
Mr. JouN BAGFORD, n which are many

curtous Remarks relating to the City of L ox-
DON, and fome things about L E L AND.

SIR,

HEN 1 had laft the Honour of your happy
‘ ‘ ) Converiation, you was pleafed to defire my
Thoughts of the Roman Settlements in and
about this City, when they made thus Ifland 1
Trnbutary Province ro their Empire. Since
my Return therefore trom Oxford, ( where I took abundance
of Pieafure in viewing with you the Antiquities of that Place,
and particularly in looking over the old Arundelian Marbles,
and 1n {urveying the Ground where feveral Religious Houfes
had once ftood,) I have look’d over fome imperfect Notes,
and to {hew how ready 1 am to promote your worthy De-
figns, I have fent you my Sentiments 1n this Letter. 1 {ubmic
them mntirely to your Cenfure, and delire you at the fame
time to accept of fome other Remarks that were occafioned
by fome difcour{e that pafled between us, and are not at all
forreign to the [nquiries you are at prefent pur{uing.

When the Romans came firft into this l{land, they landed
near Dover, and from thence proceeded by eafy Journeys
towards this City, rading their Military Ways, and at every
ten Muiles diftance fixing their Stations or Camps.

Their Approach was by feveral ways both on the right
hand and lett, as will appear from the following Obfervari-
ons, tn which 1 fhall not infift upon what hath been noted
by former Authors, but will only relate what hath been dif-
covered within my own Memory.

I. A Roman Camp was lately found near Farnborow,
which s 2 Village within a tew Miles of Bromley in Kent,
and about 16. Miles diftant from London.

II. At Peckbam of late Years was dug up in the middle
of the High-way a famous Glats Roman Urn; which I the
more willingly take notice of, becaufe Urns of this kind are
{carce, and are not commonly {ecen.

11I. Much about the fame time, not far from St. Thomas
Watering, 1n a Garden near the Road was dug up an ancient
Janus’s Head in Marble.
1V. Many orher Roman Antiquities have been found on

the bEdge of Biack-Heath, particularly in that part next the
‘Towa of Leufum. V. On
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V. On the left hand of Kent-ftreer in the Road to Lon-

dop, in the Garden ground, (which was a Roman Military
Way, and is commonly made ufe of upon an extraordinary
Cavalcade, as it was particularly upon the Entrance of King
Charles [l. at his Rerrn from Holland, and at fuch time
15 lay’d open,) they have found in digging feveral Roman
Antiquities, with many of their Coyns both in Silver and
Brafs, fome of which were much efteem’d by the Worthy
Mr. Charlton. 1 have {een many of thefe Antiquitics my
felf, by the favour of my good Friend M. John Cannop, fuch
as Glafs-bottles with a Liquor in them, and divers old Roman
Utenfils.

VI. To thefe muft be added a great many Roman Anti-
quities that were found in the Grounds of Mr. Ewer at Clap-
ham 1n digging for Gravel. They are f{till in being, and have
been view’d by Mr. John Kemp, who as he is a great judge
in thefe Affairs, fo he owns that fome of them are ¢xtraor-
dinary, and fuch as he had not feen before.

[ bave been the more particular on this Subjet, to fhew
that the Romans were much and had their {everal Scations
i Surrey, and lefc many Remains behind them for tuture
Ages to adinire.

And now [ fhall relate to you the manner of the Roman
Approaches ncarer to London. For they always took care to
{ccure all behind them by their feveral Camps or Stations on
their new made Military-ways. Thefe led along Kent-{treet,
on the left Hand leading to London, and pointed directly
to Dowgate, now fo call’d, through an Arch fince built by
the Bithop of Winchelter at his Stayres, which to this day 1s
called Stone-ftreet, and came directly out of Surrey.

*T'was at this very place (as] rake ir) that the Roman Le-
eions forded over the River of Thames, firft the Horfe, and
then the Foor, which might not then take them up to the
Shoulders. And this they might attempt (as we may con.
je€ture) when the Tide was firit coming in, they then mak-
ing an Angle, and directing their Courfe againit the ttream of
the River. When they came to the middle of the {tream, the
Tide drove them to their intended Landing Place, which was
Dowgate. For you muft fuppole the River was much wider,
and confequently much fhallower than 1t 1s now, there being
then no Wharf, Key, nor Bridge, but a {mooth Sand to land
upon. Neither was therc at that ume any Mud, {uch as s
now caufed by Veflels and Timber lying on the Shore.

Afterwards it happened that Ferrys were made ufe of on
that Part of the River, altho’ they have been difcontnucd
for fome Hundreds of Years paft. Forthe Sands are in many
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places removed fince the Building of the Bridge, which was
firit of Wood and then of Stone. After thaty, lording was
more Weftward, as, for inftance, at the Lad of the Outward
Temple, fince called Eflex-Houfe ; next to which was Mil-
ford, {o calied from a fill to grind Corn, and i1s to this day
call’d Milford Lane, juft againit St. Clement’s Church at that
End of the Strond next Temple-Bar.  And all that Shore o
W eftminiter, long before it was built, was cali’d The Strond

Againft York-Houfe is another Fordable place, but hath not
been made ufe of for fome Years.

We may conclude that the Britains on this Side wére ready
to receive the Romans at their coming on Shore, tho’ being
not long able to endure the Shock they gave them at their
firft Landing, they fled and left them entire Malfters of the
adjacent Parts.

The firft thing the Rorman General had principally to take
care of, was to fix his Camp and fecare the Army, which af-
ter therr firft Landing on this Side, was about the middle of
the Street now call’d Buih Lane, where he pitched his Ten,

which was pav'd, as was cuftomary among the Romaun Ge-
nerals, and was encompafled about by the Souldiers both
Horfe and Foot. This Pavement was dug up fometime afte:

the dreadful Fire of London, and part of it 1s now to be fcen
in the Mufcum of the Royal Society, where {everal other va.
luable Remains of Roman Antiquities are carefully preferv’d,
which may hereafter afford very good Hiats to fuch as thall
arrempt to write the Antiquitics of this famous City.

The next care the Romans took to fecure themielves :n
thetr new Conquefts, was by making Publick Military-ways,
as that of Watling-{treet, which extended from the Tower to
Ludgate in a dire&t Line; at the Ends of which for theirbet-
ter Secunty they built Cirtadels as we now call them, or, as
they were ftyled by them, Stations ; one of which, withour
difpute, was what now goes by the Name of the Tower,
tho’ this is not to be underftood of the Tower as it appears
at this day. but only of that part of it which we now call
the White Tower, a place that hath fince been made ufe of
as a Chapell to the Princes that have keprt their Courts within
thofe Walls.

The Architeure of this White Tower is perhaps as an-
cient as any Building now remaining among{t us 1t is built
like one of the Roman Ro:undas, and exaltly correfponds
therewith. It was new-cafed by K. Charles the Firft; but in
) elznd’s time (as appears from 2 rude Draught of it, for |
take this Draught to be defigned for nothing elfe, at the knd
of the fecond Tome of his ColleCtanea) it had four round

Turrets,
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Turrets, and {ince three of them are made fquare. Theyall
feem to me to have been feveral Stair-Cafes to go to feveral
Offices. 1 have often view'd this Chapel, and much ad-
mired it’s Anuquity. It is commonly reported to have been
built by Julws Czfar, which | look upon as a good argument
to {hew that it 1s of the Roman Times. Tis not improbable
that the Saxons made ufe of the fame Fortifications for their
Security after the Romans bad left this liland. For when
the Chapel was fitted up for reception of the Records there
remain’d many Saxon lnfcriptions. No dogbt Williath the
Conquerour confiderably augmented it to keep the Citizens
in awe upon any InlurreCtion that might happen. For they
had a rectprocal affeCtion for one another.

i hall pals over a farther Account of the Antiquities of
this Place, and next oblerve, that not far diltant from this
Stanion of the Romans, 1 mean the Tower, there was a Bu-
rying Place, which of late Years was found to be in that
Ground, which commonly goes by the Name of Goodman’s-
Fields. Thefe Ficlds are mentioned by John Stow, but he
takes no notice that they were 2 Roman Burying Place. la
digging the Foundations for building of Houfes 1 or about
the Year 1678, there were found many Urns, together with

the Afhes and Bones of the Dead, and {everal other Antiqui-
ties, as Brafs and Silver Money, with an unufual Um in
Copper, curioully enamelled 1 Colours, red, blew and
yellow, which was preferved by the then Earl of Peter-
borow. Ihave {feen many other Antiquities found here, and
had fome of them formerly in my own Poffefhion.

| fhall next turn towards Spictle-Fields, where the like An-
tiquities have been found many Years agoe, and were feen
by John Stowy and are mentioned by Weever, and others.

Thefe Fields lye againft Goodman’s-Fields, crofling W hite-
Chapel {treer; where on the farther Side thereof next Bi-
(hops-Gate ftreer was another Station of the Romans, in that
part which formerly bore the Name of the Old Astillery
Ground, and was their Field of Mars, in which Place the
Romans tratn’d up and exercifed their Young Souldiers, and
likewife the Youth of the Neighbouriag Britains, in the skl
and exercile of Aris, that they ‘might be more expert in the
ufe of themupon all emergent Occafions. And if any fud-
den Tamults or Infurretions fhould happen iin the City, they
were then ready and at hand to fupprels them.

This Field of Mars was in tmitatton of that at Old Rome,
where they muftered their Souldiers, and muft nceds have
been a very large Place, as the fame is excellently defcribed,
and likewife obferved to have been a Roman Camp bg_ 2 Ju-
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dicious Author in the latter end of Cﬁeen Elizabeth’s Reign,
publifhed in 2 valuable Quarto Pamphlet ; but 1 have forgot
the Author’s Name.

1{hall next obferve another old Building of the Romans,
which was 2 Watch-Tower, then and now called Barbican.
"T'is mentioned by J. Stow ; but nothing remains of this
antique Building except the Name. tere they kept Cohorts
of Souldiers in continual Service to watch in the Night, that
if any {udden Fire {hould happen, they might be in a readi-
nefs to extinguifh it, as alfo to give notice if an Enemy were
gathering or marching towards the City to furprize them. In
{hort, it was a Watch-Tower by day, and at night they light.
ed {ome combuitible matter on the Top thereof, to give di-
reGions to the weary Travcller repairing to the City, either
with Provifion, or uponfome other Occafion.

The fame was intended by a Lanthorn on the Top of Bow-
Steeple before the Fire of London, (altho’ {feldom made ufe
of) for burning of Lights to give direttion to Travellers,
and to the Market Peopie that came from the Northern parts
to London.

This fame Watch-Tower {tood, as near as I can guefs,
much about the fame Place where the Earl of Bridgwater’s
Houfe {tood before it was pulled down, (for 1 muft confefs
I have not met with any Remains of that ancient Building,)
and not far from the old Military-Road of the Romans,
(which indeed {eems to me to be the motlt ancient at this time
exftant) to this day called Old-ftreet.

In the fame Streer again{t Goulding Lane there likewife
remains the Stump or Foot of an old Crofs, which we may
conclude was formerly a Mile Stone. And 1 believe many
others were placed in the Crofs-roads in feveral places of thu
Kingdom, which were taken away by the ancient Monks and
Fryers, and if near a Monaftery, a Crofs fet up in the room
thereof.

This Tower s» Barbican was near unto Alderfgate-ftreet
which put me upon farther Inquiry relating to it’s Antiquity
I look upon it as a {ufficient Confirmation of it’s being a Ro
man Building, that juft againft Juen-ftreet there ftand twu
Houfes with the date of 1589, and that on the Front of then
are the Fioures of fome o{d Roman Coyns, which I {uppotf
might be found in digging the Foundations for Building o
thofe Houfes, and I am apt to beheve that the Builder fo
ms Curiofity might caufe Moulds of the fame to be made a
large as the Bnms of a middle {ized Hat, and that the Plaifte

rer took them off, and fixed them in the Front, under th
frft Storey Window.
Man
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Many more Figures of the fame Kind were fixed up about
the fame Year, wiz. 1589. about which time much Timber-
Building was erefted in and about London. Divers of which
Figures are {till to be {ecn in the Fronts of {ome Houfes,
particularly in Oldbourn againft Shew-Lane, as alfo at the
Corner Houle (being the Queen’s Head Tavernl) of St.John’s-
Lane, at the End of Peter-Street, not to {pecify {everal Houfgs
befides, which 1 rather lcave to the Curiofity of others.

And for a farther Confirmation of this my Opinion, I de-
fre you to be at the trouble of looking into Stow as he is
continued by A. Munday, abour the Building of Aldgate,
where you will find the Defcription of 2 Roman Coyn that
was found in digging the Foundation ; which Mr. Martin
Bond, one of the Surveyors of that Work, caufed to be carv’'d
in Stone, and fixed on either Side of the Gate Eaftward.
This was done in the Year 1607. when he lay’d the Foun-
dation Stone. By which you may perceive that Mr. Bond
took his Hint from thofe done in Plaifter on the Fronts of
Houfes.

In Alderfgate-Street likewife juft againft St. Paul’s Alley,
in the Front of a Brick Houfe is fet in a Nitch in the upper
Storey of the Houfe, (to be feen by all Paflengers,) the Figure
of Fortitude in Marble, but headiefs. And this I rake to be
very antique.

Befides all this 1 have obferved in Bifhopigate-Street, juft
apan{t Wide-gate Alley, which leads to Spittle-Fields, on
the Top of a %rick Floufe, (next to the Houfe of Sir Paul
Pindar, and inhabited in the Year 16§8. by Ferdinando a
Jew, who was fuppofed to be the King of Spain’s Factor,)
the Figure of Jupiter with an Eagle at his Foot, fer in a
Nitch as the former. 1 will not be pofitive, but in all likely-
hood thefe are Roman Figures, and perhaps digg’d up in the
Foundations of thofe Houfes.

Upon fuch occafions there have been feveral other Anti-
quities of the old Romans found 1n the Subterraneous parts
of London as well as Rome, particularly great ftore of them
when the City was rebuilt, many of which [ have afuzrruﬁiw.:!
my {elf, having been found not only within the Walls, but
in the Out-parts likewife.

And here I cannot forget to mention the honeft Induftry
of my old Friend Mr. John Conyers,an Apothecary formerly
living in Fleet-Street, who made it his chief Bufinefs to make
curious Obfervations, and to colleCt fuch Antiquities as were
daily found in and about London. His Charater is very
Wel{ known, and therefore I will not attempe it.  Yet this |
muft note that he was ar great Expence in profecuting his

Difcoveries,
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Difcoveries, and that he is remembred with refpet by moft
of our Antiquaries that are pow living. “Tis this very Gen.
tieman that difcovered the Body of an Elephant, as he was
g for Gravel in a Field near to the Sign of Sir John
Old-Caftle in the Ficlds, not far from Bartlebridge, and near
to the River of Wells, which tho’ now dryed up, was a con.
faderable River in the time of the Romans. How this Ele.
phant came there ? is the Queftion. 1 know {ome will have
1t to have layn there ever fince the Univerfal Deluge. For
zﬁown part 1 take it to bave been brought aver with many
rs by the Romans in the Reign of Claudius the Empe.
rour, and conjedure ( for a liberty of gueffing may be in-
to me, as well as to others that maintain different Hy-
pothefes ) thar it was killed in fome Fight by a Britain. For
not far from the Place where it was found, a Britith Weapon
made of a Flint Lance like unto the Head of a Spear, faitned
into a Shattot 2 good Length, which was a Weapon very
common amongit the Ancient Britains, was alfo dug up,
they having not at that time the ufe of iron or Brafs, as the
Romans had. This conjecture, perhaps, may {eem odd to
fome ; but 1 am fatished my felf, having often viewed this
¥Flnt Weapon, which was once in the Poffeffion of that Ge-
nerous Patron of Leaming, the Reverend and very Worthy
Dr. Charlert, Mafter of Univer{ity College, and is now pre-
ferved amongft the curious Colle¢tions of Mr. John Kemp,

from whence | have thought fit to fend you the exa&t Form
angd Bignefs of it.

Thie
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This Difcovery was made in the prefence of the forefaid
Mr. Conyers,and I remember that formerly many fuch Bones
were thewn tor Giants-Bones, particularly one in the Church
ot Aidermanbury which was hungin a Chain on a Pillar ot
the Church ; and fuch another was kept in St. Laurence’s
Church, much of the fame Bignefs. All which Bones were
pubnckiy to be feen before the dreaditul Fire of London, as

Lr appears to me from the Chronicles of Stow, Grafton, Mun-
2y, &C.

1'¢o not doubt but many Bones of the like nature, as alfo
the Shanks, Scalps, Grinders, &c. were tormerly preferved
in fuch Monaftenes as {tood near to the places where they
were firit digged up, and that after rome time they were
{hewn to the Common People for the Relicks of Giants, {uch
as thofe of St. Chriftopher, &c.

At the other End of the old Roman way, which I men-
tioned ar firft to lead from the Tower, near the Thames
wis another Caftle, which the Romans built as a Watch-
Tower, and 1s mentioned, if 1 miftake not, by Fitz-Stephen,
and f{tood at the Entrance ot Black-Fryers into that part o:
the City. This Tower when demolilhed was {ufhcient to
provide Materials for building a noble and magnificent Houle
tor the Fryers, who met wich fuch fignal Favours and En-
couragement, that part of the very Wall ot the City (which
run in a direct Line from Ludgate to the Thames) was rc-
rmoved for them, that part which then came to this Caftle
being pulled down to make way for their Settlement, and
turned fhort to Fleet-ditch, as appears by the Ruins ar this
time.

Some Years agoe on the South-fide of Ludgate was taken
up out of the Rubbifh a Roman Infcription, that hath becn
izken notice of by fuine leamned Men, and not many Years
ince on the lefr Hand coming in at Ludgate, in the Refi-
dennary’s Yard of Szt Paul's was dilcovered 2 Roman A-
guxduct ciofe adjoyning to the Wall of this City. Such
another was found after the Fire by Mr. Span an ancient Ci-
tizen, in Hoiyday-Yard in Creed Lane, in digging the Foun-
d2:ions for a new Building, and this was carried round a Bath
that was built in a round Forme with Nitches at an equal
diftance for Seats.

At fome fmall Diftance farther on the left Hand, at the
Weit Fnd of St. Paul’s over aganit St. Paul’s College in 2
vacant place was difcover’d a Potter’s Kiln, where were made
feveral Veflels of Clay of a red Colour curioully glaz’d, which
were of different Shapes and Sizes, as occafion {hould re-
aure them to be nrade ufe of in thewr Sacrifices, and many
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umes the Potter’s Name was {tamp’d at the bottom. This
Kiln was near to the Temple where Diana was worthipped,
that the People might be furnifhed with all forts of Vef-
(els they had occafion for at the time when they made their
Sacrifices. There hath been a great Quantity of the Frag-
ments digged up at the Welt End of St. Paul’s of which 1

have had feveral.  And on the South fide of the Church, not
only in former times, as wc arc informed by J. Stow, but of
late days fince the Fire, at the firft begimmmg to build Sant
Paul’s Church, there were found fevera] Scalps of Oxen, and
a large quantity of Boars Tusks, with divers Earthen Veflels,
efpecially Paterz, that were of difterent Shapes.

Upon this occafion I muit note by the way, that from the
Obtervations [ have made 1 gather that all the Veffcls made
ufe of by the Romans in their Sacrifices were generally made
ot red karth and were glazed. But thole of a larger Size, as
their Platters, which receiv’d the Blood of the Bealls {lun 1n
Sacrifice, were made of a courfer Earth, but not red. Mofit
of their Urfs alfo (according to their feveral Forms and S1zes)
were made of another different {ort of Earth; tho” fome are
tound made of Glafs, which however are not common. O-
thers of the greate{t Rank had them made of Porphury Stone,
and fome ot Copper enamell'd with divers Colours.

The next Place 1 fhall take notice of, 1s the Chan.ber of
Diana, fituated on the Eminence of St. Paul’s Whart within
a great Gate next Dodtors Commons, where are many fair

Tenements, which in the Leafes made by the Dean and Chap-
rer, go by the Name or Title of Camera Diane, {0 denoini-
aated from a fpacious Building which in the Time of Henry
L. ftood where the Houfes are now erected.

In this Camera, or arched and vaulted Structure, full of
iricate Meanders, the fanie K. Henry (as he is faxd to have
. one at Woodltock) kept that jewel of his Hearr, fair Rofa-
mond, by the Name of Diana, and s from thence that chis
Lditice was denominated.

At this time (as is noted by How, in his Continuation of
Stow, p.781.) fome Ruins of it are remaining, and many ¢vi-
dent Teftimomes of infricate turnings and windings, as al{o
a Subterrancous paflage to Caftle Baynard, which no doubt
the King made ufc of privately to have accels to his érigbtef?
Diana_one of the moft exquifite and moft celebrated Beautics
that we find mentioned in any IHiftory.

Here we are ar a lofs for Leland’s Opmion, but we nay
fuppofe it to be a Roman Building, being {o near to the 1'em
pie of Diana.

Much may be faid concerning this Temple of Dis -
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Earticularly that it was built on the South-fide of St. Paul’s.
or it feems ro me, that thofe large quantities of Veflels that
have been found on the Weft-{ide were the remaining Frag-
ments of fuch as were broken at the Kiln when fir{t made.
And if farther Search had been made on the South-fide, and
nezrer Doctors Commons, there might probably have been
found many other Roman Antiquities, which would have
given {everal curious,learned and judicious Men much greater
heht into thefe Martters than "us poflible for them now 1o ob-
tun without the help of fuch Affliftance.

Here 1 muft take notice of a MS. Jeft by Mr. John Co-
nyers, wheremn he gives an Account of the Pottery found on
the Weft-tide of St. Pauls, which is now 1n the Hands of the
ingenious and learned Dr. Hans Sloane, and will afford abun-
dance of ufeful Diverfion to fuch as are {tudious in thefe In-
quiries, there being many excellent Obfervations couched in
it, every way worthy the Chara&er of the curious and inge-
nious Author. But [ take the hberty of recommending this
Book particularly for this reafon, becaufe we were much in
the dark before thefe Antiquities were tound out in digging
the Founcations of Churches and Houfes fince the Fire. For
what had formerly been done by Leland (which no doubt
was perform’d with great Accuracy of Judgment, being col-
ected by him from the moft approved Authors, wherein he
had taken infinite Pains) feems now to be quite loft, tho’
it mult be own’d that many Authors that have written of the
Anzcuines of England fince his time, have made frequent
ufe or his Works, he alone laying the Foundation of what
hath fince been difcover'd. For 1do not in the leaft queftion,
but that moit of his Writings (after his Death) firft came nto
the Hz:nds of Reginald Wolfe the Printer, at whofe Houfe I
believe Leland dyed, which was at that time f{ituated in the
Parifh of St. Michael in the Querne, tho’ afterwards he re-
mov’d into the Parifh of St. Faith’s. | take this Wolfe 1o
have been one of the firft Builders of a Houlfe in Saint Paul's
Church-Yard, and to have been not only the firft Projector

ot the two Tomes of the Chronicles of England, (which com-
monly go under the Name of Raphae] Hollinglhead and W.
Harri{on) our of Leland, bur alfo to have been the firft De-
i:xner of a large Map of kngland by the Skerches he had
taxen from Leland’s New-year’s Gift; tho’ nothing of the
Lxc namre was aflerwards done ’tll the ume of Saxton n
tne Reign of Q. Ehzabeth. The fecond kdition of Holling(-
head 15 conrinued by [. Stow, and I muift be free 1in my
‘Thoughrs to tell you, that (to fay nothing of what Camden
borrowed from him) tis my Opinion, that Stow had in his

Pofie(lion
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Poffeflion Leland’s Antiquities of London, and for want of
Learnmng molt grievoufly mangled the Work on purpofe to
rmake it his own. This Hint [ have taken partly from the
benefit of your laft Converfation, when you was pleas’d to
read to me what Leland has faid upon the fame Subject, and
partly from my own Reflexion upon the Qualifications of
Stow, who certainly was not capable of making fuch a Col-
leCtion, and therefore I cannot but conclude that he muit
have been beholden to Leland ; which I think is likewife
confirmed from hence, that in his Survey of London he makes
very little mention of Leland, altho’ 1n his Annals he often
takes notice of him 1 had formerly 2 much greater Venera-
tion for Stow, before you acquainted me that Leland had
wrote the Antiquities of this Ciry, gaf which he was a Na-
tive,) under the Britains, Romans, Saxons, Danes and Nor-
mans, and fo down to the time himfclt 1iv’d in: by which
Work we might have {een what Dilfcovenes he had made
from ancient Authors, { moft of which are fince loft,) and
might likewife have had the Bencht of divers ufeful Remarks,
grounded upon his own Oblervations, on the ancient Build-
ings of the Romans in this famous City, which Remarks
could not be cxipelted from Mr. Stow, who was little ac-
quainted with the Coyns and other Antiquities of the Ro-
mans. The beft Account we have from him 1s that re-
lating to Alonwmental Infiriptions 1n Crurckes ; which brings
to my mind a Fol. MS. (lhave {een) of thofe in Chriit-
Church {formerly the Gray-Fryers) within New-gate, which
were not inferted in the firtt Impre{hion of the Survey. { ga-
ther from the Hand, that this very Book was colleted by
Leland, and it happened therefore very luckily that the In-
[criptions in 1t were afterwards added 1n the Edition {fet out
by How. ’Tis moreover matter of wonder to me that Stow
thould omitt Stepney Parilh, that he fhould be {o very barren
i defcribing Weltminiter, and, in fhorr, that he fhould
throughout his whole Work {o rarely mention any Antiqui-
ties of the Romans. Bur all thisis to be refolv’d into the
lirtle skill he had in Affairs of this Nature. By your publifh-

ing a Collection of Mr. Leland’s Works the learned will have
a farther Light than what is already difcovered.

After this Digreflion, let us return to the City, where be-
(ides what 1 have mentioned above was a Roman Temple
near the Stll-Yard (a place not far diftant from the Camp 1
firft obferv’d) and this is taken notice of in Norden’s Mid-
dlefex, who from Geflry of Monmouth obferves that it was
2 Roman Temple, where they offered Sacrifice to their
Country Gods. And this appears too from the following Oc-

currence,
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currence, viz. that whilft C. AlleGtus, Captain of the Roman
Hoft, was thus bulied 1n his Pagan Sacrifice, M. Aur. Al
clepiodotus, D. of Cornwall, whom the Britains had eleéted
to be their Chief, came to London, befieged and entred it.
Between whom was a mighty Confli&, *uill at laft Afclepio-
dotus vanquifht the Romans, and remain’d in the City. After
this he belet Gallus, and other Roman Captains, and over-
came them : So that the Romans being put to the Sword,
their chief Captain Gallus was caft into 2 Brook, which
from thence was called Gall-brook, and fince Wall-brook,
(for at that time of day I think there was no Wall to the
City ) that runneth near London Stone, which is a Roman
Mile-Stone, (tanding near the Mid-way between Ludgate
and the Tower Poltern-Gate.

What other Temples either the ancient Britains or Romans
had within the limits of this City, have not yet fallen within
my Obfervation; altho’ 1 am apt to believe that they both
worfhipped the fame Gods, under different denominations,
and very near accorded in the manner of their Sacrifices :
and ’tis very probable that Belinfgate is derived from Belin,
the Britifh Name for Apollo, and not from a King, as feveral
have aflerted. [ will not be pofitive, but ’tis likely many
other Temples, befides what are here mentioned, were erect-
ed n this City, of which Time may perhaps make a more
ample Difcovery.

'Fhe next Remark | fhall make is that, ( as Mr. Selden
hath obferv’d in tus Notes upon Drayton’s Polyolbion p.126.)
London is derivid from Luna, another Name for Diana,
and worthipped in her Temple. Both She and her Brother
Apollo under the Name of Belin were two great Deities a-
mongit the Bntains, as well as Romans.

And now I (hall take notice ot a very grecat Curiofity found
in Mark-Lane, more properly called Mart-Lane, it beinga
Place where the Romaas, and not improbably the ancicnc
Britains ufed to barter their Commoditics, as Tin, Lead, &c.
with other Nations, it may be with the Grecks, who often
came into this lfland to purchafe the hike Goods. Whence
I am apt to conje&ure, that the Name of the Lane hath been
continued ever {ince the Times of the Romans, and that the
Names of fome other Lanes and Streets, as Cornhill, Grace-
Street, the Querne, Broad-Streer, Watling-Street, and perbaps
Old Fifh-Street, &c. are of equal Anrtiquity, and were io
called from the fame kind of Accidents. “The Curiofity I
am {peaking of is a Brick, found about fourty Years {ince 2.8
Foot deep below the Pavement by Mr. Stockley, as he wis
aigaing the Foundation of an Houfe that he built for M
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{Volley. Near to this Place were dug up many Quarters of
Wheat burnt very black, but yet found; which were con-
oftur’d to have layn buned ever f{ince the burning of this
City about 800. Years before. This Brick is of a Roman
make, and was 2 Key-brick to the Arch where the Corn was
found. "Tis made ot 2 curious red Clay, and in Bafs Relict
on the Front hath the Figure of Sampfon puttuing Firc to the
Foxes Tayles, and driving them into a Ficld of Corn. It
feems to be the fame Story that 1s mentioned in Scripture ot
dettroying the Philiftines Corn, from whence came the Fable
of Hercules to be the Guardian of their Corn-ftores, or Gra-
naries : as they had their peculiar Deiues for all domettick
Aftairs in or near their Houfes and Camps, as Priapus was the
Protettor of their Gardens, &c¢. not to mention many other
Houfhold Gods of feveral Names and Ufes.

This Brick i1s at this time preferv’d in the Muféum belong-
g to the Royal-Society in Fleet-Street, from whence Lhave
caufed an accurate Draught ot 1t to be {ent you, at the fame
ume not forgetting to acquaint you, that the late ingenious
Richard Waller Elyg; (whoie Death is much lamented by the
Viruofos of this Place) communicated to me the following
Account of the Meafure of ity as it was exactly taken, <7z,

On the Pitture or largeft Face { broad — 4. Inches.

long — ¢ Inches.

' ad — 33 Inches.

On the other or reverfe Side { ?rmd 11:: In? 1€S
ong — fr13 Inches.

It's Thicknes 1s 23 Inches.

At the fame time Mr. Waller obferved to me in his Letter,
that the Proportions of the Bafs Relieve are {o very fine,
that it is plain from thence that it cannot bea Work of the
Bafs Empire ; ¢ but then,” {ays he, “how the {tory of Sampfon
“{hould be knownto the Romans, much lefs to the Britains,
“lo carly atter the time of the Propagation of the Gofpel,
“feems to be a great doubty excepr 1t {hould be faid that fome
“Jews afrer the hinal Deltruction of Jerufaiem {hould wander
“into Brirain, and Londen being even in Cxfar’'s time a
“Port or Trading Cuty, they might fetde here, and in the
“arch of their own Granary record the famous {tory of their
“Delivery from thar Captiviry under the Philiftines  Be
“rharas e will, the thig s very cuiious, and ’us plan by
“ the Impreffions that it vwas moade by a Mould or Stamnp ; fo
“har doublels there were many ot the fune made.”

Fbeg leave in the next phice o oblerve that Leondon was
cacompafled withy o WAl 10 the mere of Contlantine the
crean, and that vt chese covuavpn oot the Poltorn near
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Wolley. Near to this Plice were dug up many Quarters of
Wheat burnt very black, but yet found; which were con-
je¢tur’d to have layn buried ever fince the burning of this
City about 8co. Years before. This Brick is of a Roman
make, and was a Key-brick to the Arch whete the Corn was
found. *T'i§ made of a curious red Clay, and in Bafs Relief
on the Front hath the Figure of Sampfon putting Fire to the
Foxes Tayles, and driving them into a Field of Corn. It
feerns to be the fame Story that is mentioned in Scripture of
de[h@yérulf the Philiftines Corn, from whence canie the Fable
of Hercules to be the Guardian of their Corn-ftores, or Gra-
naries : as they had their peculiar Deities for all domeftick
Affairs in of near their Houfes and Camps, as Priapus was the
Protector of their Gardens, &c. not to mention many other
Houthold Gods of feveral Names and Ufes.

This Brick is at this time preferv’d in the Muféum belong-
ing to the Royal-Society in Fleet-Street, from whence Ihave
caufed ah accurate Draught of it to be fent you, at the fame
time net forgetting to acquaint you, that the late ingenious
Richard Waller Efq; (whofe Death is much lamented by the
Virtuofos of this P‘tce) communicated to me the following
Account of the Meafure of it, as it was exaltly taken, wviz,

On the Piture or largeft Face { broad — 4. Inches.

long — ¢1i Inches.
;
On the other or reverfe Side { broad — 37 Inches.

| long — s Inches.
It's Thicknefs 1s 2 & Inches.

At the fame time Mr. Waller obferved to me in his Letter,
that the Proportions of the Bafs Relieve are {o very fine,
that it is plain from thence that it cannot be a Work of the
Bafs Empire ; ¢ but then,” fays he, “how the ftory of Sampfon
«fhould be known to the Romans, much lefs to the Britains,
“{o early after the time of the Propagation of the Gofpel,
“feems ro be 2 great doubt; except it {hould be faid that fome
“ Jews after the final Deftruction of Jerufalem fhould wander
“into Britain, and London being even in Czfar’s time a
“Port or Trading City, they might fettle here, and in the
‘““ Arch of their own Granary record the famous {tory of their
“Delivery from their Captivity under the Philittines. Be
“that as it will, the thing is very curious, and ’tis plain by
“ the Impreflions that it was made by a Mould or Stamp ; {o
“that doublefs there were many of the fame made.”

I beg leave in the next place o obferve that London was
encompafled with 2 Wall in the time of Conftantine the
Great, and that part thereof adjovning to the Poftern near

the
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the Tower, built of Stone and fome Layers of Roman Brick,
was of late within a few Years deftroyed and pulled down
to make way for new Houfes, by Mr. Mount a Stationer,
who liveth near the fame. This Wall ran direttly through

of the ‘Tower; fo that one part thereof was in Middle-
ex, and the other within the Liberty of the City. We nced
not doubr that William the Conquerour built about this an.
aent Site of the Romans, on purpole to keep the Cilz in
awe, and it hath fince been greatly increafed by the Kings
of England, being formerly accounted one of the ftrongeit
Caftles in the Kingdom.

As for the ancient Gates of the City, there were but three
at St next the Land : 1. Algate, or Oldgate, leading into
the Eaft Parts, as Effex, Suffolk, Norfolk, &c. 2. Alder{gate,
leading into the North Parts. 3. Ledgate, now Ludgate,
{that {tory of King Lud is fictitious, 1 am afraid) leading to
the Weftern Roads of this Kingdom.

The Roman Mlitary-way, as 1 before obferved, came di-
reQly from the Tower ina ftraight Line to Ludgate, and fo
turned up by the Gate . . . . . through a pafiage formerly
called Bower-Row, into a Street now called Gill-pur Streer,
and afterwards through that place call’d the Wildernefs, for-
merly belonging to the Carthulians, directly pointing and
leading into Old-Street, and {o to Old Ford, and from thence
away o Waltham-Stow or Stone.

The two other Gate-ways led directly to the old Military-
way, which we now call Old-Street, being the moft ancient
Street remaining about London. That High-way which leads
from Alderfgate to lilington has been made fometime fince the
Conqueft, and,] believe, much about the fame time that the
Ground was taken in for building the Carthufian Monaltery
( now called the Charter-Houfe) by Sir Walter de Maney.
Not thar this Society was alone made happy by {o prudent
a Choice. For many of our ancient Kings and Nobihity took
delight in the Situation of the old Roman Buildings, which
were always very fine and pleafant, the Romans being very
circumipedét in regard of their Settlements, having always an
Eye to {ome River, Spring, Wood, &c. for the Conveni-
ence of Life, particularly an wholefome Air. And this no
doubt occafion’d the old Monks, Knights—Templers, and at-
ter them the Knights of Sainr John of jerufalem, asalfo the
Fryers, to fettle in moft of the Roman Buildings, as well
private as publick ; which thing, if duly confidered, will be
found to be a main reafon, why we have {o few Remains
of them.

o one can reafonably contradi@ what is here offered in

behalt
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behalf of the Romans, and of their Settlements being after-
wards poflefied and greedily fought after by fuch as fucceeded
them when they left the Ifle, if he does but confider that the
Roman dSouldiers were, in a great meafure, the Founders of
Cities and Towns, that a Garrifon of them were the Bulwark
of the Britains, and that wherever they fettled they ereéted
juch magnificent Edifices, and {uch {tupendous Structures,
that the Reliques and Ruins of them which remain at this
ume oblige the Speltators to admire the {ame, and Com-
mon People are temPred to fay, « Thefe Roman Works were
“erected by Giants.”

But the Romans did not imploy themfelves only in Works
of this Nature. They were alfo the Drainers of K/lecrs, and
where the Valleys were low they caft up Banks, which in
fome Places are {o fenced and pav’d with Stone, that they
feem beyond Credit.  For all the Caufs-ways of note at this
time throughout the Kingdom were made by the old Romans,
2s may be {een in Camden,

This gives me occalion to obferve, that the Romans had
large vacant places within this City, where their Temples
and other publick Buildings were erected, befides their pri-
vate dwelling Houfes, which were all built by their Legio-
nary Souldiers, who were chiely Mechanicks, as Carpenters,
Smiths, Joyners, &c. and many other of an interior Rank,
luch as Porters, Brickmakers, &c. and almoft every other
Trade that is accounted neceflary in Building, or in Cloath-
ing the Body, for Defence againtt extremity both of Cold
and Heat.

We may then conclude, that the Romans having been fet-
tled fome length of time from their firft Landing to the
Reign of Nero, had fufficient leifure to build, as well as to
intermarry with the Daughters of the Britains, and that they
were therefore become, 1n 2 manner, one people, and con-
fequently that it was their Intere(t 10 premote the good and
wellfare of this City by magnificent Buildings, &c. What
Form their private Houfes were built in, I am not able to
determine, having not met with any defcription of them.

And thus we are come to the rimes of that iliuftrious Bri-
tith Heroine Boadicia, Reliét of Prafutagus King of the lcent,
a great and opulent Prince, who at his Death had left Nero
his Heir, hoping thereby to free his Family from injuitice.
Bu: the confequence proved different from what he intended.
For {he was by this the more expofed to the licentious Hu-
mour of an all-powerful Army. l;E.'pi:m which {he confede-
rates with the Trinobantes, and others not inured to Servi-
tude, and {o they all unanimoully agrce together to rcﬁ:]m_c

their
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their ancient Liberty. Whereupon they firft fet upon the
Gamrifons of the Veteran Souldiers, defeated the Ninth Le-
gion, and put to the Sword many thoufand Romans and
their Affociates that inhabited this City; after which they
fet the City on Fire in feveral Places, before Suetonius Go-
vernour of the Province could rally his fcatter’d Troops.
Thus this glorious City was reduced to an Heap of Rub-
bilh, and continued a great while in a defolate Condition,
tho’ many of the Buildings were at length repaired, and there
is no doubt but if the Romans had continued amongft us,
they would have reltored it to i’s former Beauty, Splendour
and Magnificence, Burt when they deferted the llle, the Sax-
ons came in, and ’tis very well known that they were not
famous for ArchiteCture. eed when the Normans fettled
among{t us, Building with Stone began to revive, and the
Clity thereupon was continually adorn’d by the Care not only
of our Kings and Princes, but of other great and illuftrious
Perfonages ; but then what they did for it was fometimes
fuddenly effaced and deftroyed by Fire, which hath frequently
bhappened in this great City, partly by Accident and partly
by B?ign, efpeciailly when a furious ]{nemy hath appeared
aganit it.
How much this Ciry hath been raifed may be fuppofed

from g Pavement found 15. Foot deep in Cheapfide above an
bundred Years fince. But how much more hath it been ad-

vanced fince the Year 1666 ?

Having thus far endeavoured to give a fuccint Account
of London as it was in the time of the Romans, from my
own Obfervanion, (altho’ far (hort of what we may reafon-
ably conclude had been done by Leland,) I thall next take
notice of fome ancient Cuftoms, which had their original
from the Romans, (as I takeit.) Tho’ thefe Cuftoms are not
{fo much praltifed now, as they were formerly in this City,
Fct they are pretty common in remote Parts, and if a Col-
ection of all of them were drawn up and publithed together, |
am apt to think that it would be a very ufeful as well as 2
pl t Undertaking, and conduce in a good meafure to the
clearing of many Particulars in the Roman Hiftory. New
Improvements might be made every day, particularly as new
Monuments are dilcovered, which very often give a greater
Light to thefe early times than any written Books now re-
maining. We had not known of many of the ancient Exercifes
had it not been for the Arundelian Marbles and other Monu-
ments of that kind. Neither had the Names of feveral of
thole that carried the Prizes in them been tranfinitted to us
without the help of fuch uncontefted Evidence; juft as the

Romarn
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Roman Magiftrates were difcovered by the Fafti Capitolini,

a Monument as valuable for the Latin as the Parian Chronicle

is for the Greek Hiftory, But for my own part1 defign to

mention only fome few of the Cuftoms I have been {peak-

ing of, (well knowing that 1 am not by any means adequate

to the Subject,) and thofe too chiefly fuch as have fallen within

my own Obfervation. .
Firft then, I have often thought, and am now fully per- T/2n/1ng

(waded, that the Planting of Vines in the adjacent Parts a- « 7,

bout this City, was firlt of all began by the Romans, an in- - "

duftrious People, and famous for their skill in Agriculture

and Gardening, as may appear from the res agrarie firiptores,

ss well as from Pliny, and other Authors. We had a Vine-

yard in Eaft-Smithfeild, another in Hatton-Gardon, (which

at this time is call’d Vine-Street) and a third in Saint Giles’s

inthe Fields. Many Places in the Country bear the name of

the Vineyard to this day, efpecially in the ancient Monafte-

ries, as Canterbury, Ely, Abbingron, &c. which were left as

fuch by the Romans. And tho’ fome may objelt that {everal

Places which bear this name are certainly of a later date

than the Roman times, yet 1 defire them to confider that

what I have here advanced is not to be underftoed of them

either as Cities or Towns of diftintion, but only as they

were Places where the Romans, during their Refidence here,

exercifed themfelves in Husbandry, and were willing that

they fhould remain to Pofterity as Tokens of their Skill and

Diligence in Affairs of this Nature. o
To this give me leave to add our Prize-Fighting, whichi‘?'bz,c..ﬁa_/: Y

| can afcribe to nothing elfe but the fame fort of Exercife ¢ "\

practifed by the Roman Gladiators. Nay, our Bull and Bear-

baiting are the Remains of the fame People, as are our May-

Games, Mumming, Morrice-dancing, &c. which happened

much about the fame time of the Year, as they do now a-

mongit us. o s M/
Mafter of the Ruff-Game is an Ofhce ftill in being, and is.«f/ /7 7€

nothing but the fame that was 1n high efteem amongit the €7, xr7 BAe

Romans. Asto the Brothel-Houfes formerly in Southwark, ”

we find a Statute as old as the Reign of Edw. 1Il. for their

Toleration, (and I have {een Statutes in that behalf amongft

your own Colle&ions, being tran{crib’d by you from the

very Book formerly made ufe of by Stow,) and ’tis probable

that they were firlt eftablifhed by the Romans, ( for the Bull

and Bear-Garden in that Place is but of late Settlement,) who

had alfo a Play-Houfe on that fide, and had their Abode

very much in Southwark, which was then a Place of For-

lifi¢ation.

K2 I might
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.- a}rs, 1 might here mention the old Cuftom of Skimington, whea
"2 Woman beats her Husband, of which we have no Memory
but in Hudibrafs, altho’ 1 have been told of an old Statute

made for that purpolc.

This brings to my mind another ancient Cuftom, tha
hath been omirtted of late Years. It feems that in former umes
the Porrers, that plyd at Bilinfgate, ufed civilly to intrea
and defire every M);n that pafled that way to falute 2 Pott
that {tood there in a vacant Place. If he refufed to do tlus,
they forthwith lay’d hold of him, and by main for¢e bouped
his A—fe againft the Poft; but if he quicdy {ubmiued to kifs
the fame, and paid down 6d. then they gave him a Name,

+ and chofe fome one of the Gang for his Godfather. 1 be-
lieve this was done in memory of iome old Image that for-
merly ftood there, perhaps of Belus or Beln.

Somewhat of the like Poft, or rather Stump, was near J.
Paul’s, and is at this day call’d St. Paul’s Stump.

Within the memory of our Fathers in Shropfhire, in thofe
Villages adjoyning to Wales when. a Perfon c:lfredv, there was
riotice given to an old Sire, (for fo they call’'d him,) who

prefently repair’'d to the Place where the decealed lay, and
{tood before the Door of the Houfe, when fome of the Fa-

mily came out and furnifhed him with a Cricket, on which
he fat down facing the Door. Then they gave him a Groa,
which he put in his Pocket, a Cruft of Bread which he eat,
and 2 full Bowle of Ale which he drank off at a draught. After
this he got up from the Cricket, and pronounced with.a com-
pofed e, The eafe and reft of the Soul departed, for
which be would pawn bis own Soul. This 1 had from the .
genious John Aubrey Efq;, who made a Collection of.curious
Obfervations, which I have feen, and is now remaining
the Hands of Mr. Churchhill the Bookfeller, How. can a man

think otherwife of this, than that 1t proceeded from the an-
cient Heathens ?

gy I have heard of anotber Cuftom that s practifed in fome
~+~  Pars of Lincolnfhire, where, on {fome peculiar Nights, they
make great Fires in the publick Streets of their Towns with

Bones of Oxen, Sheep, &c. which are heaped together for

fome time before. 1 am apt to believe this Cuftom was con
tinued in memory of burning their Dead, and that from

hence came the onginal of Bonefires. Which reminds

me of what is mentioned in the Office of the Dead in our
Liturgy, where thefe words, (from the ancient Cuftom ot

burmung the Body,) Afbes to Afbes, Duft to Dy, &c. aic
ftill retained.

And here it may not be amifs to take notice, that therc
remains
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reEmalns. i;;.man,};,Places ot this City the Sign of the Maiden- #, ;B{ Ji. ﬂm
head, which.nip doubt fhould be our Lady’s-head. "Tis to
this we. owg the Name of Majden-Lane, where there was
formerly, the- Image of the Virgin, Mary ; and | believe that
Lad-Lane is no moge: than, Lady’s-Lane, juft as Rude-Lane
w3s, depogipated: from a Rude, or our Saviour on the Crofs,
whigh in:thavPlage was formerly in very great Kfteem, and
much reforted te in the times of Popery, nor to infift upon
many oher ancient Ceremonies and Cuftoms practifed by
th¢ ald Heathens, and finge taken up by the Monks.and
Fryers. To recite and reckon up all thefe would be too te-
dious,, and- would extend: this diftourfe beyond what Lar firft
proIi)_Q[efl_,: and therefore I fhall imploy my {clf atprefent to
depiove. the Lofs of that fo much defired Deféription of this
our ancient City, by that incomparable Antiquary, Mr. John
Leland, who being a Native thereof, was educated at 2 School
erected by, the Pious and Learned Dean Collet, and after-
wards travell'd into Iraly, where Learning at that time was
in 3 flourithing State. After he had made a confiderable Pro-
grefs therein he returned home, and by the Favour of Henry
VUL, he.had a Commiffion granted to him to.vifit the Li-
braries in; all the-Monafteries throughout England, which at
that time were well ftored with axcellent Books of .all Sorts.
By this means he had an opportunity of gleanin g-every:thin
that related-to. the Antiquities of t}utz Kinggldom, and p};rricu%
larly what. concerned London, as may be farther obferved
from-hig: New-Year's Gift to Henry VIII.

His Remaios have been ever fince a. Standard to all that
have any way Lreated of the Antiquities of England. R.Walfe
infended to have made ufe of them, altho’ this was not done
ull after- his. Death by Harrifon, Hollingfhead, and others
concerned_ in that Work, Harrifon tranfcribed his: [tinerary,
giving & Defcription of England by.the Rivers, but he did not
underftand it. They have likewife been made ufe of by fe-
vera):in part,as by John Bale, Michael Drayton, Will. Burton,
Camden; Bertys, and Fuller in his Lives of our Famous Men.
But-how-much mere - compleat had this been, had it been
hnifhed by himfelf ? Altho’ 1 do not at all doubt but he livd
to futfh the Antiguities of Liondon. What §: Stow hath done,
we-have at hand, but this cannaot be fo perfect as that com-
gi}’d and drawn up by Leland. 1 muft however confefs, that
or the-Eggli{h Part relating to Church Monuments, he hath
acquitted Himielf rolerably.well, and it muft be farther allow’d
thar he-had at that. time a.good Stock of ancient Books, both
MSS. and prigged, and that he{pared no paing toaccomplifh
and bring; to. perfection what hec had in . View; but having

not
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not 2 Foundarion of Learning, and being not endued with
much Judgment, it was impoflible for him cither to write in
fo crincal and accurate 2 manner as might be exfpected from
a profeffed Scholar, or to know {o well what was proper to
be taken into a Work that treated of Antiquities.

And now I fhall take notice of our M. ramn, who by
the Encouragement of Sir Walter Afton, and Mr. John Wil-
liams the Queen’s Gold{mith, who procured him Leland’s
Itinerary, has given with great Accuracy of Judgment in
Blank Verfe, A Defcription of England by the Rivers in each
County engraved in Copper. The firft part is illuftrated with
Mr. Selden’s Notes, and at the beginning of the fecond

altho’ net printed ’till fome Years after ) is a Satyr upon the
kfellers. This is the only Country that hath been thus
defcribed, h. e. by the Rivers engrav'd.

I thall next obferve the various Forms of Building, from
the Houfes that are left ftanding in and about the adjacent
Parts of this City, fome of which are worthy our Obferva-
tion, and by often viewing may be ncar afligned to the Age
in which they were built. The moft antique are thofe that
remain of the Diffolv’d Monafteries. Moft of them are built
with Timber, as fome few in Great St. Bartholomew’s near
Smithfield. But the oldeft 1 have feen is now ftanding at the
Spirtle in Bifhop’s-Gate Street, being the Spittle-Houfe,
ftrongly built with Timber, with a Turret at one Comner,
which I take to be very ancient. There are others 1n Al-
derfgate-Street, Red-Crofs Street, and many other Streets in
and about this City, where the Fire did not reach, as there

are hikewife in Barnaby-Street in Southwark, to fay nothing

of the Poft-Houfe in the Burrough. There is alfo in Welt-

munfter an ancient Chapell with the following Infcription cut

in Wood under the Tileing, Biefled 9Parr, MWother of Thrift,

prap for ug, which tho’ anciently 2 Chapell dedicated to the
o> oA > Virgin Mary, is now a Bake Houfe.

y cA Jdu:c-:-35 Here we muft take notice, that there were no Brick build-
mgs in England, except the Chimneys, before the Reign of
Henry V1I, and that even {uch as were afterwards built,
were chiefly in Monafteries, or fome few Palaces for Kings
and Noblemen, fuch as that of Quldford, (which was Henry
the Eighth’s Houfe) Brook Houfe at Hackney, (which was

the Lord Shower’s Houfe,) another Houfe in the fame T'own,
befides the Charch-Houfe in the Church-Yard, all built in

che {ame Form with Brick, a thing which hath not been taken
notice of. Near Stepney is another Houfe, which is called
King John’s Court, for what reafon I cannot tell, but fure I
am that it was not built before the Reign of Henry VIL

Perhaps
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Perhaps it might be the Mannor Houfe belonging to the
Lord, or elfe the Houfe of Sir john Collet, Father of Dean
Collet, who lyes bunied in Stepney Church, and whofe Mo-

nument is one of the moft ancient there. i p 7{ .
Henry VIl brought in the Ufe of Flint-building, which f b~ Peil3era
Sir Henry Wotton fays was not practifed by the Ancients, in
which however he agpears to be much miltaken from what
hath been obferved by Montfaucon in his Diarium Iralicum.
It was in his Reign that we began to be more regular in our
Buildings, and bad the ufe of Brick from the Italians. “This
was afterwards revivd by Inigo Jones anno 1630, who :
brought it into common ufe, as he did that of Bellconys. 3t 2
One of his firft Buildings was that of the Piazza in Convent .
Garden. A Florentine was Architet to Henry VII. Hans
Holben to Henry VIII. The Bricklayers of that Age were
curious Workmen, as might have been fecn by the Buildings
at Hampton-Court, St. James’s, Whitehall, Nonfuch-Houfe, - . 7
&c. elpecially by the Chimneys, not to be matched by any . «2:i€¢. 9~
in Europe for variety of Forms, differing very much from one , 4/ 350450
another in the Texture and curious Workmanthip ; fome of
which are now ftanding at Whitehall and St. James’s.
From what I have already faid it may be gathered that this
City before the Fire anno 1666. was chiefly built with Tim-
ber, excepting fome few Houfes here and there intermixed,
that were budt with Brick, but moit of them ill contriv'd,
altho’ fome of them of excellent Workmanihip, elpecially
the Fronts. 1 might proceed to make other Remarks of the
fame kind; but % {hall clofe this part of my Notes with this
Hint, that the beft Account which hath been given of the
ancient State of London in refpelt to the Buildings, Pave.
ments, and the narrownefs of the Streetsand Lanes, is that
written by Sir William Davenant in a Play or Mock-Dialogue
between a Frenchman and an Englifhman about the Superi-
ority of Paris and London, which was publifhed about the
Year 1650. there being another fort of Building much pra-
ctifed at that time, efpecially in the Qut-parts of the City,
which was very flight, and therefore called Paper-Buildings,
which Name is itill continued to {fome in the Inner-Temple,
And now (becaufe that was one Branch of our Difcoutfe )
I (hall proceed to take notice what Views and Ground-Plots
of this City have been cut in Wood, and after that engrav’d
on Copper, altho’ at firft they were painted on Board, of
which forr 1 find one mentioned in a M3t Inventory of the
Furniture of K. Henry VIII.
The firft ftep that was made towards the Knowledge of the
Coafts of England was by an Almanack, with a Chart of the

Coafting

+
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Coafting Part of England, ina fmall portable Volume boun
and priated on Velam, or rather Parchment, by Winken d
Word An. 152c. This is the firft I have feen of that kind
altho’ before as well as fince fuch Coalting-Charts were mad
by hand for the Benefit of Pilots. .

I cannot make any thing of Leland’s Sketch of London, (fo
fuch ] rake ic to bey} but I do not atall doubt but he intende
a farther Draugbe, and put this down only by way of Memo
randum, to be improv’d by him as he had leifure; and i
very likely that there was a2 much more confiderable ang
more accurate one in his Antiquities of London, that I be.
fore fpoke of.

WE:thcr that View of London in fix Sheets cut in Wooc
(which by the Spelling {feems to have been done in Holland
and of which {fort ] have {een three) be the firlt hniflie
D t, I cannot as yet determine. But this I am fure o
that the Arms of King James have been placed therein fince
the firft Cutting.

There is another Draught of London, different from the
former, of one Sheet, cut alfo in Wood.

The next that hath come to my knowledge 1s one of :
Sheet engraven on Copper, which feems to me to be the beft
and perhaps the moft ancient. This takes in only London,
and the Liberties of the fame, that is, from Temple-Bar tc
St. Katherine’s, and the Bank Side in Southwark. More o
the old Part of London is feen by this than by any other, and
in My opinion it comes neareft ro that Defcription of London
intended by our Judicious Anriquary Mr. John Leland of any
that are exftant: and it may be few have feen more of ths
nature than my felt.

The next Draught for it’s Antiquity 1 {hall take notice of i
thar publifhed in the Cities of the World in three Volumes
by George Braun and Francis Hogenbergius anno 1573. In
this Draught the Céy of London is reprefented in one Sheer,
which takes in the City of Weltminiter with the Tower to the
S'Izucahccr-Hourc, and has the Arms of Queen Elizabeth, and
the City of London. By this you may perceive the Nakednefs
of the Buildings on the Bank Side, as alfo in the Out-parts
of the City from Eaft to Welt, wiz. St. Giles’s in the Fields

ing by it {elf with Trees around ; Paris-Garden (at firlt
called Palace-Garden ) juft againft the Court of Bridewell,
being a Pleafure Garden of Retirement, formerly belonging
to the Grey-Fryers, and with them exchang’d for fome other
piece of Land by Henry VIII.

And here I cannot omitt to obferve haw large a number
of Convents of Fryers, and other Ecclefafticks was at that
ume 1n and about this City. As
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As for the Knights-Terplars, we have no certain know-(} .. f
ledge of them. The old Earl of Arundel had a large Garden
on Southwark Side, which is now called Cupid’s Garden.
The Duke of Somerfet {Seymour) who built Somerfet-Houfe,
had a latge Tra& of Ground where that Houfe now ftands.
The Archbifhop of York, the Bithops of Durham, Norwich,
and feveral other Noblemen and Bithops had the like.
What Tradk of Ground the Black-Fryers had for. their re-
tiring Garden, I cannot be certain: but the White-Fryers
had a latge Settlement on this Side of the Rivery the fame

which to this day is call’d by their Name, They had likewii¢

Convent Garden, now belonging to the Duke of Bedford,
and Long-Acre.

Thus far I thought convenient in this Place to note con-
cermng Gardens. _

And it may, moreover, be worth our Confideration to ob-
ferve how this City in the Map or Survey thereof hath been
formerly divided into Monalteries, Convents, Churches,8cc.
altho’ many of the Charts have fince received feveral Alte-
rations, and that too at different times: as firft the Arms of
England have been taken out, and thofe of King James
placed in their Room. And then {econdly, others have had
the Addition of the Names of Streets, Lanes, and other re-
markable Places printed at the Common-Prefs, with the Eaft
and Weft Views pafted on the Sides, and then call’d The
Country-man’s Traveling Guide through the City, with Fi-
gures engraved 1:2:B: as you will find in that 1 {fent you
fome time {ince.

It hath likewife of late receiv’d many other Additions, as
New-Bedlam, and the modern St. Panl’s, with {everal othetr
Places. I have been the longer on this Subjelt, becaule f
have one of almoft the firft Impreflions by me; which in 2
great meafure fhews the ancient Site by the Views and De-
lineations of the former Profpects of this City.

This Map is taken from the large one I before mentioned
to be cut in Wood. There are neither Alterarions nor Ad-
ditions, but if compar’d together will be found only con-
traCted into a Sheet. This fame Plate hath been within thefe
few Years bought in Holland by Mr. Lee, and made ufe of in
a2 modera Treatife fet forth by a Gent. belonging to the Fire-
Oftice, wherein he gives an Account of Churches new buils,
withall the Terms of ArchiteCture in two Vol. 3vo. o

Here we cannot without Ingratitude omitt to acknowledge //1¢7 /7~
the benefit we receive from the feveral Sorts of Mapps, and t
particularly from thofe of our own Country, 2 Work which
was firlt artempted and begun Ilay Saxton, by the Encourage-

ment
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ment of Mr. Seckford, altho’ in reality the Queen and Coun-
cil bore the Charge. His Mapps were afterwards copied by
Speed, Camden, &c. The firft that had the Divifion ot the
Counties into Hundreds were thofe done by Speed ; yet not
without fome miftakes by copying after Saxton, as in Effex,
Middlefex, Kent, and Surrey

Mr. Auguftinus Ryther hath done the Topography of
Oxford on two Sheets of Paper ( Anmglus delineavir ) which
hangs in the Stair-Cafe of the Muféum at Oxford, and was
finithed in the Year 1588. Here he mentions his finifhing
one of the Flourifbing City of London, int the 30. Year of the
Reign of Queen Elizabeth, which 1 have not feen. And, if
I am not muftaken, there was formerly one of Cambridge by
the {fame Hand.

I fhall next take notice of Mr. J. Norden’s Survey of Mid-
dlefex, wherein London and Weltminiter are delineated and
engraved on Copper Plates, each by themfelves, which are
the firft of this nature that I have {een. The Arms of the
12. Companies are ingraved on each Side of that of London,
and it reaches from St. Katherine’s Eaft to Leicefter-Houfe
Weft, which was without Temple-bar, with a Defcription of
all the Qut-lets or Ways into the Fields : and at that time
there was remnaining Shrewsbury-Houfe next on this Side the
Old Swan. This was firft ingraved anno 1593. but has fince
fallen into the Hands of Peter Stent, who hath put thereto
the Names of Churches, Streets, Lanes, &c¢. with Letters
and Figures, which are not in that of Middlefex.

Thele have been copy’d, and put into the Map of Middle-
{ex by John Speed anno 1611. who in his Map of England

hath inferted a very fine View in Miniature of London and
Southwark.

There 1s likewife another Copy of Norden’s Map of Lon-

don done by Peter Vanden Keere the Engraver anno 1623.
wherein the Name of Norden is left remaining. And to
this there is the Tide given of, 4 Guide to Country-men in the
famous City of London, by tbe kelp of which Plot they may be
able to kmos bow far it i to any Streety as alfo how to goto
tbe [ame witheut fartber Trouble.

By this you may perceive what hath been done of London
from the firlt Undertaking of this nature, to the next Age,
and what Alterations the Engravers or Priatfellers have made

for their own Advantage : for there are very feldom, or ne-
ver, any Dares afhxed.

The fame Mr. Norden defign’d a View of London in ejght
Sheets, which was alfo engrav’d. At the bottom of this was

the Reprefentation of the Cavalcade of the Lord Mayor's
Show,
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Show, all on Horfeback, the Aldermen having round Caps
on their Heads. “The View it {elf is fingular and different
from all that I have feen, and was taken by Norden from
the Pitch of the Hill towards Duiwich College going to Cam-
berweil from London : in which College on the Stair-Cafe 1
had a Sight of it in Company of Mr. Chriftopher Brown.

Mr. Secretary Pepys went afterwards to view it by my re-
commendation, and was very defirous to have purchafed it.

But fince it is decayed and quite deftroyed by means of the
moiftnefs of the Wall.

This was made about the Year 1604, or 1606. to the beft
of my memory, and I have not met with any other of the
hke kind. |

There was no other Map of London done ’till the Year
1698. at which time came out, An exat Delineation of the
Cities of London and Weltmin{ter and the Suburbs, together
with the Burrough of Southwark, and all the Thorough-fairs,
High-ways, Streets, Lanes and Common Allys within the
fame: compofed with a Scale, and ichnographically defcrib’d
by Richard Newcourt of Somerton in the County of Somer-
fet Gent. with a Genealogy from Brute, and alfo a Chrono-
logy, together with the Arms of l.ondon, and the feveral
Churches within the Walls, St. Paul’s and Weltminfter-Ab-
bey, as alfo ix Windmills (for fo many there were at that
time,) in eight Sheets, engraved by Mr. Will. Fathorne.

There was after this another Prolpe&t of London drawn
by William Hallyer anno 1664. in {ix Sheets, and etched by
Robert Preck. This fhews from Eaft to Welt all the Views
from Whitehall Garden, the Outfide Walls of Suffolk-Houfe,
York, Savoy, Somerfet, Arundel, Effex, and Temple Houfes,
all next the Thames. There is likewile a dite of the Bridge
as it was before the Fire, 2 View of Nonfuch Houfe, with
another fine Houfe, curious in it’s Building, next Southwark.
And on Southwark {ide are the tops of the Houfes from St.
Olave’s Church Steeple, Wincheiter-Houfe or the Palace of
the Clink, with all the other Buildings thereto belonging, as
alfo the Gardens, Fountains and Trees. There is nothing
exftant that fo exaétly thews the Buildings of old London be-
fore the Fire, and therefore many Obfervations may be made
from this View, and to very good purpole,

‘There have been feverJ other Views taken, as that by
James Howell in his Londinopolis : and Mr. Dunfton hath
taken a View of this City before the Fire, underneath which
is a Profpe of i, as it lay init’s Ruines.

Mr. Hallyer was at no fmall pains in taking the feveral
Profpects, \;'icws and Ground Ph::lts of this City, particuflarly

¢l fom
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from the Steeples of St. Tooly’s, St. Mary Overey’s, and
Lambeth Churches. He likewife defign’d a large Ground
Plot, but never finifhed it, of about four Sheets.

There are two other Slips of the View of this City, as it
was {tanding before the Fire, and underneath them another
View, asit a d in i’s Ruins after the Fire. Both thele
were done by Mr. Hallyes.

The fame Mr. Hallyer hath ichnographically defcrit’d the
quantity of Acres of Ground deltroyed by the Fire within
the City and Libertes thereof, as alfo the Churches, Halls
and other publick Buildings. This was doae on a large Sheer,

and etched on lron, Copper at that time being not to be had.

This brings to my memory a Defcription of the Fire writ-
ten in Verleby Mr. Samuel Wifeman, 2 native born in Fleet-
ftreet, wherein he gives an excellent methodical Account of
the burning of this Cry, from Sunday Morning to Wednef-
day following. ¥or within this fmall tralk of Time the wind
blew in all Pomts of the Compafs, and when it cealed,
the Fire immediately flopped in every part, and even a
Timber Buildings, as may be feen at this time.

Mr. Hallyer hath alfo etched another Draught of this City,
in half 2 Sheet, which is affixed to a Book intit'led, A Poem
ox tbe Rebuilding of London. I mention thefe Things for the
Honour of Mr. Hallyer, a careful, induftrious, and ufeful Man,
whofe Profpets ought to be valued, he having a very par-
ticular and peculiar Genius for promoting Affairs of this na-
ture. 1 will not now reckon up what hath been done by
him for Mr. Ogilby and Mr. Morgan, but will only take no-
tice at this time, that anno 1677. came out a large Map,
intic'led, London Sxrveyed, with an Explanation of the fawr,
grumg a particular Account of the Streets awd Lawmes im the

ty and Liberty, with the Comrts, Yards, Allys, Cbhurckes,
Halls and Honfes, almof} in every Street and Lame, and di-
reifions to fimd tbems in the Map, with the Nawes and Marks
of the Wards, Parifbes, and Precenlls therein defcribed, with a
Map of Landon, Weftrminfler, and Soutbwark ar ome Mile in an
Inch, etched by Mr. Hallyer.

This Book is long-ways, and is not often feen. The Au-
thors of it were the forefaid Mr. Ogilby and Mr. Morgan, the
King’s Cofmographers. Sometime after which came forth ano-
ther Map done by them, with feveral Additions Eaft and Welt,
befides other marertal Ornaments of publick Buaildings.

Upon this occafion 1 cannot pafs over Tée Book of Road:,
nut out by Mr. Ogilby, who was a miracle of Indultry, and
per orm’d things far beyond his Education. Indeed he was 2
perfon of fuch 2 fixed and undaunted Courage and Refolutilo]n,

that
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that nothing feemned too hard for him that he was pleafed to
fet abour. ‘The faid Book of Roads is fo very remarkable
in 1’s kind, that the like hath not been doneeqf:or any other
Kingdom in Europe, each County being particularly fur-
vey'd, and moft exaltly defcribed, in Copper Plates. Indeed
the Roads are reprefented in fuch a nice and judicious order,
that we have no Precedent of the like in any thing that re-
mains of any Annquity, altho’ fomething like it was attemp-
ed by Antoninus in his Itinerary, and by Mr. Leland, who
perhaps might have done it, as he was a Scholar and an An-
tiquary, in & more exquifite manner, had he accamplifhed
and brought to perfection his vaft D . Mr. Ogilby yet
father intended to have adorned this elaborate Work with
the Antiquities and Natural Hiftory of England, as may be
feen by his firft Propofals. But he finilhed nothing of this,
only that pare relating to London, which 1s comprifed in a
few Sheets, and chiefly belongs to 1’s Antiquities.

I might here take notice of the like Ichnographical Draughts
and Defcriptions of London by Mr. Jo. Oliver, Mr. Lee,and I
Mr. Chriftopher Brown. But I wave any farther Defcants of .15 7.crca »:
this nature, and will rather beg leave to mention what 1
have feen in Company with Mr. Chriftopher Bateman, wviz.
A Ground Plot, or rather the Upright of all the Streets,
Lanes, and other Paflages, with the Churches and other pu-
blick and private Buildings in the City of Amfterdam, fo ex-
actly carved in Wood, that any Man might diftinguifh any
particular Place, which was the work of a Joyner of that City.
There were likewife the Fortifications, as large as a Table
{even Foot over,in the true Form of the Building of that Cuy,
which feery’d to me 2 labarious Curiofity, and what 1 could
not but admire; as I have alfo often admired the fine large
Map of Venice, done in Wood, that formerly hung in your
Bodleian Picture Gallery, and which you have made mention
of in your Lift of all the Piftures in that Gallery printed a
few Years fince in the Memoirs for the curious. There have
likewife been Views taken of Amfterdam every thirty Years,
with the feveral Improvements and Fortifications that have
been made from time to time from a poor fihing Town, to
2 flourithing opulent City by the increafe of Trade. Tho’ of
all the Views hitherto publithed of the Cities of Europe, that
of Paris taken at large cxceeds all the reft that I have feen,
and ’tis what 1 have been moft {urprized at.

[ could wifl with all my heart that fome judicious Author,
that hath leifure and inclination, would attempt to write the
Lives of fuch eminent Men, famous for Arts and Literature,
a5 have been either born or educated within this City, &vith

a Cata-
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a Catalogue of what hath been written relating thereto either
in whole or in part. This would mofit cerrainl l'ibe a very ac-
ceptable work, and ’twould be much for the Honour of the
City, and would be a noble Addition to Stow’s Survey,
which hath been continued and improv’d by the Care and
Induftry of Mr. john Stripe, 3 native of London, with a de.
ficn to be reprinted.

Thus far 1 have proceeded to deliver my thoughts infhort
about divers paffages, which I hope may conduce, in fome
mealure, to iluftrate the Antiquities of this famous City.
They are the Refult of many Years Oblervation. But for

our farther Information 1 fhall refer you to that noble Col-
echion made by the Honourable Samuel Pepys Efq; Secre-
tary of the Admiralty to King Charles 1I. and King james 1I.
who being a native of the Place, out of love to it, was at
the pains and charge to collect every % relating to it that
he could poffibly meet with, either in . or printed Books,
or in Sculptures of Publick Buildings, as Churches, Halls,

large Houfes, Views, Profpects, Ground-Plots &c  This
was a vaftand extenfive Defign, but carry’d on by him with

great Alacrity and Readinefs. He left the whole Colle&ion
to his Nephew the worthy Mr. jackfon, who ftill continues
to augment the fame.

- I'wilh you a long Life, vigorous courle of Health, and all

imaginable encouragement of your learned and indefatigable
Studies, (which I am glad have been fo generoufly and {o

publickly taken notice of by the Univerfity of Oxtord, )
and am, Sir,

Your very humble fervant

Charter-Houlfe
Feb. 1. 171, Jobhn Bagford.



